



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1254 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 88 OF 2026

Saifee Hospital Trust ...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Saifi hospital Private Limited & others ...Respondents

Mr. Hiren Kamod i/b J Sagar Associates for Plaintiff.
Mr. Anand Mohan, Mr. Vikramaditya Chavan i/b Mr. Pradeep Dube for Defendants.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MARCH 16, 2026

P. C. :

1. The contention of Mr. Mohan, learend counsel appearing for Defendants is that the matter was listed on 9th January, 2026 and was adjourned to 17th February, 2026 and without notice to Defendants was circulated for 10th February, 2026. He would further submit that submission that the Defendants were served in the present proceedings is an incorrect statement.
2. Considering that the Defendants were aware of the matter being filed having been served with the copies of the record and

proceedings, it is expected that the vakalatnama will be filed so that proceedings can be properly defended. At this stage, in my view, it is not open for the Defendants to contend that they are not aware of the proceedings and to challenge the Affidavit of service.

3. Let Affidavit-in-reply be filed on or before 6th April, 2026.
4. Rejoinder, if any to be filed on or before 16th April, 2026.
5. Stand over to **17th April, 2026** (part-heard).
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]